million, or approximately $(0.19) per share of common stock. Net tangible book value per share represents the amount of total tangible assets
less total liabilities and redeemable convertible preferred stock, divided by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding.

Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of shares in this offering
and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering. After giving effect to our sale of 4,000,000
shares of common stock in this offering at an assumed public offering price of $4.18 per share (the closing sale price of our common stock on
the NASDAQ Capital Market on June 3, 2011), and after deduction of the estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible book
value as of March 31, 2011, would have been approximately $2.4 million, or $0.03 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate
increase in net tangible book value of $0.22 per share of common stock to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible
book value of $4.15 per share of common stock to purchasers of shares in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share $ 4.18
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2011 $ (0.19)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering 0.22

Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2011, after giving effect to this offering 0.03

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors $ 4.15

The above table is based on 67,227,773 shares of our common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2011 (as adjusted for 4,000,000 shares to be
issued in this offering), and excludes, as of March 31, 2011:

� 100,000 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding under our 1997 Stock Option Plan at a
weighted average exercise price of $5.00 per share;

� 3,679,405 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding under our 2005 Stock Incentive Plan at a
weighted average exercise price of $3.60 per share and 495,548 unvested restricted stock grants with a weighted average grant date
fair value of $1.98 per share;

� 3,146,400 shares of common stock issuable upon the conversion of outstanding convertible preferred stock; and

� 4,993,000 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants at a weighted average exercise price of $2.45
per share.

S-14

Edgar Filing: ODYSSEY MARINE EXPLORATION INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

Underwriting

The underwriters named below have agreed to buy, subject to the terms of the purchase agreement, the number of shares of common stock listed
opposite their names below. The underwriters are committed to purchase and pay for all of the shares if any are purchased, other than those
shares covered by the over-allotment option we describe below. The purchase agreement also provides that if the underwriters default, this
offering may be terminated.

Underwriter

Number